SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBMITTAL DATE: October 5, 2011

SUBJECT: Agreement between the State of California Department of California Highway

Patrol (CHP) and the County of Riverside for traffic control services for Clinton

Keith Road at Interstate 15 Interchange Project.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the agreement between the CHP and the County of Riverside;

2. and Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same.

BACKGROUND: The County of Riverside in cooperation with the cities of Wildomar and Murrieta are proposing a project that will reconstruct the existing interchange located in the newly incorporated City of Wildomar in Riverside County. The existing interchange is not able

Juan/C. Perez

Director of Transportation

(Continued On Attached Page)

Current F.Y. Total Cost: \$ 169,621 In Current Year Budget: **FINANCIAL Budget Adjustment: Current F.Y. Net County Cost:** \$0

DATA For Fiscal Year: **Annual Net County Cost:** \$0

Positions To Be **SOURCE OF FUNDS:** SW Area R & B Benefit District (100%) **Deleted Per A-30**

There are no General Funds used in this project.

Requires 4/5 Vote

Yes

No

2011/12

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date: XC:

October 18, 2011

Transp.

Prev. Agn. Ref.

District:

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Departmental Concurrence

Policy

Ø

Consent

Dep't Recomm.:

Policy

M

Consent

Exec. Ofc.:

The Honorable Board of Supervisors

RE: Agreement between the State of California Department of California Highway Patrol (CHP) and the County of Riverside for traffic control services for the Clinton Keith Road at Interstate 15 Interchange Project.

October 5, 2011 Page 2 of 2

to accommodate the increased traffic demand, and is a constriction point along Clinton Keith Road since the overcrossing accommodates only one lane in each direction with a single lane left turn pocket. The proposed improvements will widen the Clinton Keith overcrossing to its ultimate condition to accommodate six through traffic lanes, double back-to-back left turn lanes, expanded on and off ramps, sidewalks on both sides, and standard shoulders.

This agreement between the CHP and the County of Riverside is for traffic control services during the construction phase of the project. CHP traffic control services are required per the Transportation Management Plan, which was prepared for the Interchange Improvement Project and approved by Caltrans. The traffic control services aim to reduce the potential for traffic accidents within the construction zone by increased enforcement and encourage motorists to drive in a safe manner.

The Clinton Keith Road Interchange project is scheduled to start construction in January 2012. The project will create construction jobs, and vastly improve traffic operations and safety while reducing congestion on Clinton Keith Road.

Project No. A2-0264

Contract No. //- 09-00/ Riverside Co. Transportation

STATE OF CALIFORNIA STANDARD AGREEMENT

3. The maximum amount

AGREEMENT NUMBER

11R685000

REGISTRATION NUMBER

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

Department of California Highway Patrol (CHP)

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

Riverside County Transportation Department (RCTD)

2. The term of this
12/01/2011 or upon approval through 11/30/2013
Agreement is: (whichever is later)

of this Agreement is: One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-One Dollars and Zero Cents

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a part of the Agreement.

Riverside County Transportation Department and State of California Highway Patrol

5 pages

Letter of Agreement for Traffic Enforcement

WHEN DOCUMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED RETURN

CLERK'S COPY to Riverside County Clerk of the Board, Stop 1010 Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, Ca 92502-1147 Thank you.

Exhibit C* - General Terms and Conditions

GTC 610

Signatures appear on page 5 of 5 of Agreement

Items shown with an Asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this agreement as if attached hereto. These documents can be viewed at www.ols.dgs.ca.gov/Standard+Language

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

\$169,621.00

Signatures appear on page 5 of the attached Agreement.

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)			California Department of General Services Use Only
BY (Authorized Signature)		DATE SIGNED(Do not type)	
ø.		·	
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON S	SIGNING		
	•		
ADDRESS			
STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
AGENCY NAME			
BY (Authorized Signature)		DATE SIGNED(Do not type)	
ø.			
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSONS	SIGNING		Exempt per:
ADDRESS			
	•		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL AND RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 5th day of December 2011, by and between the State of California, acting by and through Department of California Highway Patrol, hereinafter called CHP, and Riverside County Transportation Department, hereinafter called RCTD.

WITNESSETH: By and in consideration of the covenants and conditions herein contained, CHP and RCTD do hereby agree as follows:

- The CHP agrees to provide RCTD, traffic control services for the reconstruction of the Clinton Keith Road interchange at I-15 project. Officers shall proactively patrol the work zones, maintain high visibility within the work zones, and engage in enforcement activities. These activities shall include the use of radar and/or lidar when possible, and aggressive enforcement of driving under the influence (DUI), and other Primary Collision Factor (PCF) violations.
- 2. The term of this Agreement is December 1, 2011 through November 30, 2013. Work shall commence on the beginning day of this term or upon approval by State of California, Department of General Services (DGS), whichever is later. No work shall begin before that time.
- 3. At the request of RCTD, CHP Temecula Area office shall provide CHP officer(s) with vehicles and coordinate all traffic control. Should the CHP Temecula Area be unable to fill the necessary staffing for each event, the shortage of CHP officers will be utilized from out-of-Area uniformed personnel.
- 4. The Contract Coordinators for this Agreement shall be:

Department of California Highway Patrol

Temecula Area office

Officer Dan England

27685 Commerce Center Drive

Temecula, CA 92590

Telephone Number: (951) 506-2000

Fax Number: (951) 506-2002

Hugh Smith, PE

2950 Washington Street

Riverside, CA 92504

Telephone Number: (951) 955-6885

Riverside County Transportation Department

Fax Number: (951) 276-9648

- The hours of duty performed by CHP officer(s) under this Agreement are those mutually agreed upon by the Contract Coordinators. Any changes to the proposed plan such as additional hours, dates, and sites for traffic control can be requested on an "as needed" basis and must be mutually agreed upon by the local CHP command and RCTD.
- 6. The traffic control service to be performed by CHP officer(s) under this Agreement shall be done in accordance with state and federal guidelines.

- 7. CHP and RCTD agree this Agreement may be canceled by either party with thirty (30) days advance written notice.
- 8. In the event of an emergency, this Agreement may be canceled by either party without prior notice.
- 9. The hours of duty performed by CHP officer(s) under this Agreement will be overtime.
- 10. If the CHP officer(s) has reported to the assigned location and has worked less than four (4) hours, RCTD agrees to pay every assigned CHP officer(s) a minimum of four (4) hours overtime. Exception: This does not apply to those cases when the hours worked is part of an extended shift.
- 11. If the CHP officer(s) report to the assigned service location and if for any reason CHP reassigns the officer(s) away from the service location, RCTD will be billed only for the officer(s) actual time incurred from the CHP Area office to the service location and for the time spent at the assigned service location.
- 12. The CHP and RCTD agree that this Agreement may be amended by written mutual consent of the parties hereto.
- 13. This Agreement includes hourly usages and anticipated mileage for the reconstruction of the Clinton Keith Road interchange at I-15 project.

The following is an estimate of cumulative costs for the reconstruction of the Clinton Keith Road interchange at I-15 project:

Sergeant Hours:
Officer Hours:
Motor Officer Hours:
Patrol car mileage:
Motorcycle mileage:

2,200 hours
0 hours
5,100 miles
0 miles

14. In consideration of the above services and upon receipt of an itemized invoice, RCTD agrees to reimburse CHP for the actual costs in effect at the time services are provided. The rates indicated in this Agreement are for estimate purposes only. In the event CHP is granted a rate increase, RCTD agrees to pay the increased rate. The following information is the CHP officer overtime rates and vehicle mileage effective Fiscal Year 10/11, until superseded:

CLASSIFICATION	OVERTIME RATE	
CHP Officer	\$75.64 per hour	
CHP Sergeant	\$91.98 per hour	
M/C Officer	\$78.25 per hour	
M/C Sergeant	\$95.17 per hour	
CHP Automobile \$0.63 per mile		
CHP Motorcycle	\$0.91 per mile	

It is understood by both parties that rate increases in salary and benefits are governed by collective bargaining agreements and/or statute and the overhead rate is approved by the State. No advance written notification is necessary prior to implementing the increased

rates.

- 15. In the event the County requests additional CHP officer(s) hours in the excess of the original estimate, an amendment to the Agreement will be processed by the CHP and RCTD, to reflect the additional cost incurred.
- 16. The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-One Dollars and Zero Cents (\$169,621.00), except as specified in Paragraph 15.
- 17. It is understood by RCTD that billing of CHP officer(s) time shall be from portal to portal (CHP Area office to the service location and return to CHP Area office) except as specified in Paragraph 11.
- 18. CHP shall provide RCTD with an itemized invoice which details all CHP costs for traffic control services under this Agreement. RCTD agrees to pay CHP within forty-five (45) days after the date of the invoice.

19. CANCELLATION

- a. RCTD shall not be charged for cancellations made more than 24 hours prior to the scheduled assignment.
- b. RCTD agrees that if cancellation is made within 24 hours prior to the scheduled assignment and the assigned CHP officer(s) cannot be notified of such cancellation, a minimum of four (4) hours overtime shall be charged for each assigned CHP officer.
- c. RCTD agrees that if cancellation is made within 24 hours prior to the scheduled assignment and CHP officer(s) is notified of such cancellation, RCTD shall only be charged a short notice cancellation fee of \$50.00 per assigned CHP officer(s).
- d. All cancellation notices to CHP must be made during normal CHP business hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding state holidays.
- e. The CHP agrees to make reasonable efforts to notify the assigned CHP officer(s) of the cancellation.
- 20. Additional charges may be assessed for CHP supplies, additional equipment utilized, damage to property repaired or replaced at State expense, which are directly related to the services provided herein.
- 21. Gifts, donations, or gratuities may not be accepted by CHP employees in their own behalf or in behalf of the Department, informal squad club, or other local funds.

22. AUDIT

RCTD agrees that the awarding department, the Department of General Services, the Bureau of State Audits, or their designated representative shall have the right to review and to copy and records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this Agreement. RCTD agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three (3) years after final

payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated. RCTD agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such records. Further, RCTD agrees to include a similar right of the State to audit records and interview staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Agreement. (Gov. Code §8546.7, Pub. Contract Code §10115 et CCR Title 2, Section 1896).

23. DISPUTES

Any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under the terms of this Agreement which is not disposed within a reasonable period of time (ten days) by the parties normally responsible for the administration of this Agreement shall be brought to the attention of the Administrative Services Officer (or designated representative) of each organization for joint resolution

24. MUTUAL INDEMNIFICATION

The parties hereto agree to indemnify, defend and save harmless the other party, its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims and loses accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying work, services, material, or supplies in connection with that party's performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be injured or damaged by the other party in the performance of this Agreement.

25. RCTD agrees to provide CHP with a resolution, motion, order or ordinance of the governing body, which authorizes execution of this Agreement.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Department of California Highway Patrol RIVERSIDE COUNTY APPROVALS Riverside County Transportation Department

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

22 anderson DATED: 11-17-11

JEFFREY T. UYEDA

Chief, Administrative Services Division

JUAN C. PEREZ

Director of Transportation

Department of California Highway Patrol

Business Services Section

Contract Services Unit P.O. Box 942898

Sacramento, CA 94298-0001

Telephone Number: (916) 843-3610

Fax Number: (916) 322-3166

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

BOB BUSTER

DATED: 001 18 2011

DATED: OCT 18 2011

Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM

Clerk to the Board (SEAL)